

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF
VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-mc-151-LPS

**NON-PARTIES PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY VENEZUELA LIMITED AND
CONOCOPHILLIPS PETROZUATA B.V.'S OPENING BRIEF REGARDING
CONDUCT OF PDV HOLDING, INC. SHARE SALE**

Of Counsel:

Michael S. Kim
Marcus J. Green
Josef M. Klazen
KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 488-1200
michael.kim@kobrekim.com
marcus.green@kobrekim.com
jef.klazen@kobrekim.com

Richard G. Mason
Amy R. Wolf
Michael H. Cassel
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000
RGMason@wlrk.com
ARWolf@wlrk.com
MHCassel@wlrk.com

Dated: June 17, 2020

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Anne M. Steadman (Bar No. 6221)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600
gmoritz@ramllp.com
asteadman@ramllp.com

*Attorneys for Phillips Petroleum Company
Venezuela Limited and ConocoPhillips
Petrozuata B.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT HAS BROAD DISCRETION TO DESIGN ANY SALE TO
 MAXIMIZE VALUE RECEIVED..... 4

 II. THE COURT MAY APPOINT A RECEIVER OR SIMILAR OFFICIAL TO
 MANAGE THE SALE PROCESS..... 6

 III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT CERTAIN PROCEDURES FROM THE
 BANKRUPTCY CONTEXT..... 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Tucker</i> , 68 F.R.D. 461 (D. Conn. 1975).....	4
<i>Andrikopoulos v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., LLC</i> , 120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	13
<i>Crites v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 322 U.S. 408 (1944).....	8
<i>Fleet Nat’l Bank v. H & D Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 226	9
<i>Gray v. Brignardello</i> , 68 U.S. 627 (1863)	13
<i>In re Gucci</i> , 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Interstate Gen. Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1697030 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2014)	13
<i>Koontz v. N. Bank</i> , 83 U.S. 196 (1872).....	7
<i>Lawsky v. Condor Capital Corp.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 9 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Lyons Prof’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>Pittsburgh Equitable Meter Co. v. Paul C. Loeber & Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 721 (7th Cir. 1947).....	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Ruggiero</i> , 994 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5

Santibanez v. Wier McMahon & Co.,
105 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 7

SEC v. Am. Capital Invs., Inc.,
98 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 9

SEC v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 7, 9

SEC v. Helms,
2015 WL 11255450 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2015) 9

SEC v. W.L. Moody & Co.,
374 F. Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974) 9

SEC v. Wencke,
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 8

United States v. Branch Coal Corp.,
390 F.2d 7 (3d Cir. 1968)..... 5, 6

View Crest Garden Apartments, Inc. v. United States,
281 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1960)..... 7, 8

Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. City of Clarksdale,
257 U.S. 10 (1921)..... 5

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Limited,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 8

STATUTES AND RULES

8 *Del. C.* § 159 6

8 *Del. C.* § 324 5

8 *Del. C.* § 324(a)..... 5

8 *Del. C.* § 324(c)..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 363(m)..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1963..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2001..... 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2001(a) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2004..... 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 66..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69..... 4, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2)..... 11

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13850
83 Fed. Reg. 55,243 (Nov. 1, 2018)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright, et al., 12 *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2983 (2020)..... 7
